

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

RACHEL RAAK LAW and MICAH)	
BROEKEMEIER, individuals,)	Case No. 4:22-cv-00176-SMR-SHL
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
v.)	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
)	INJUNCTION
ROBERT GAST, in his official capacity as)	
State Court Administrator for the Iowa)	
Judicial Branch,)	EXPEDITED RELIEF REQUESTED
)	
Defendant.)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 II. Factual Background 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claim That the Gender Quota
 Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment 5

 A. The Gender Quota Does Not Further an Important Governmental Objective 7

 B. The Gender Quota Is Not Substantially Related to Any Important
 Governmental Objective..... 8

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief 9

 III. Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor 10

 IV. No Security Should Be Required..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Back v. Carter</i> , 933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	6–7, 9
<i>CDI Energy Servs. v. W. River Pumps, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pennsylvania, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	7, 10
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. F.E.C.</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5, 6

Statutes

Iowa Code § 46.13
 Iowa Code § 46.23, 8
 Iowa Code § 46.2(1)1–4
 Iowa Code § 46.2(2)3
 Iowa Code § 46.2(4)3
 Iowa Code § 46.2(5)3
 Iowa Code § 46.9(1)3
 Iowa Code § 46.9A3
 Iowa Code § 46.103
 Iowa Code § 46.153
 Iowa Code § 48A.53
 Iowa Code § 69.16A2

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)10

Other Authorities

Boise State University, Gender Balance Legislation at the State and Local Level
 (June 4, 2015), [https://www.boisestate.edu/bluereview/gender-balance-
 legislation-state-local-level/](https://www.boisestate.edu/bluereview/gender-balance-legislation-state-local-level/)2
